

No. 16-6738

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**CYNTOIA BROWN,
Petitioner-Appellant,**

v.

**CAROLYN JORDAN, WARDEN,
Respondent-Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

**HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee**

**ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General**

**JOHN H. BLEDSOE
Deputy Attorney General
Federal Habeas Corpus Division
P. O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
Telephone: (615) 741-4351
Facsimile: (615) 532-7791
E-mail: John.Bledsoe@ag.tn.gov**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE STATE COURT’S REJECTION OF THE PETITIONER’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO HER LIFE SENTENCE WAS NOT CONTRARY TO, OR AN UNREASONABLE APPLICATION OF, CLEARLY ESTABLISHED SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	16
II. THE PETITIONER’S FREESTANDING ACTUAL- INNOCENCE CLAIM IS NOT COGNIZABLE IN A HABEAS CORPUS PETITION.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blake v. State,
 No. W2015-01423-CCA-R3-PC, 2016 WL 4060696 (Tenn. Crim.
 App. July 27, 2016), *perm. app. denied* (Tenn. Nov. 22, 2016).....22

Brown v. State,
 No. M2013-00825-CCA-R3-PC, 2014 WL 5780718 (Tenn. Crim.
 App. Nov. 6, 2014), *perm. app. denied* (Tenn. May 15, 2015).....12, 13, 16, 23

Carney v. Barbee,
 No. W2011-01977-CCA-R3-HC, 2012 WL 5355665 (Tenn. Crim.
 App. Oct. 31, 2012) (no perm. app. filed)23

Clinard v. State,
 No. M2012-00839-CCA-R3-HC, 2012 WL 4459717 (Tenn. Crim.
 App. Sept. 27, 2012), *perm. app. denied* (Tenn. Feb. 15, 2013)23

Cullen v. Pinholster,
 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....17

Cvijetinovic v. Eberlin,
 617 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2010)15

Demirdjian v. Gipson,
 832 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)20, 21

Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins,
 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....22

Gagne v. Booker,
 680 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2012) (en banc) (plurality opinion).....18

Greene v. Fisher,
 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....17

Herrera v. Collins,
 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....28

Hill v. Snyder,
878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017)19

Hood v. Davis,
No. 3:15-cv-1821, 2016 WL 7188299 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2016) 19

Jackson v. Virginia,
443 U.S. 307 (1979).....27

Metrish v. Lancaster,
133 S. Ct. 1781 (2013).....17

Miller v. Alabama,
567 U.S. 460 (2012).....*passim*

Moore v. Haviland,
531 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2008) 15

Myrick v. State,
No. M2013-02352-COA-R3-CV, 2014 WL 5089347 (Tenn. Ct.
App. Oct. 8, 2014), *perm. app. denied* (Tenn. Jan. 16, 2015)23, 24

National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Alticor, Inc.,
472 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2007)22

Patterson v. New York,
432 U.S. 197 (1977).....27

Searcy v. Carter,
246 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2001)27

Starks v. Easterling,
659 Fed. Appx. 277 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2016).....*passim*

State v. Brown,
No. M2007-00427-CCA-R3-CD, 2009 WL 1038275 (Tenn. Crim.
App. Apr. 20, 2009), *perm. app. denied* (Tenn. Sept. 28, 2009)..... 11, 12

State v. Davis,
No. M2016-01579-CCA-R3-CD, 2017 WL 6329868 (Tenn. Crim.
App. Dec. 11, 2017) (perm. app. filed)..... 16

State v. Guerrero,
 No. M2014-01669-CCA-R3-CD, 2015 WL 2208546 (Tenn. Crim.
 App. May 11, 2015), *perm. app. denied* (Tenn. Sept. 17, 2015).....22

State v. Self,
 No. E2014-02466-CCA-R3-CD, 2016 WL 4542412 (Tenn. Crim.
 App. Aug. 29, 2016), *perm. app. denied* (Tenn. Jan. 19, 2017).....22

United States v. Powell,
 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....27, 28

Vaughn v. State,
 202 S.W.3d 106 (Tenn. 2006)22

White v. Woodall,
 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014).....18

Williams v. State,
 No. W2013-00555-CCA-R3-HC, 2013 WL 5493568 (Tenn. Crim.
 App. Sept. 30, 2013)22, 23

Williams v. Taylor,
 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....17, 18

In re: Winship,
 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c) 1, 27

28 U.S.C. § 2254 1, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) 26

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 20, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... 16, 17

Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-134(a)(1) 18

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-202(c).....	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-208(c).....	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-210(c).....	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-101	12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-111(b)(1).....	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-501(h).....	21, 22, 24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-501(i).....	21, 22, 24

Other Authorities

6 Cir. R. 28(b)(1).....	vii, 31
6 Cir. R. 30(g)(1).....	31
6 Cir. R. 32.....	30
6 Cir. R. 34(a)	vii
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)	vii
